

No. 415-2017

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
April Term, 2017

DAVID R. TURNER,

Petitioner,

v.

**ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF
CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, and REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES,**

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Tourovia Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 2

OPINIONS BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE TOUROVIA COURT OF APPEALS AND REINSTATE MR. TURNER’S COMPLAINT BECAUSE THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO HIS CLAIMS..... 8

A. This Court Should Reinstate Mr. Turner’s Complaint Because the Ministerial Exception Does Not Apply to Breach of Contract Claims..... 10

B. This Court Should Reinstate Mr. Turner’s Complaint Because the Ministerial Exception Does Not Apply to Claims for Retaliatory Discharge Brought Under Section 740 of the Tourovia Labor Law..... 14

 1. The Ministerial Exception Does Not Preclude Mr. Turner’s Fraud-Based Retaliation Claim..... 15

 2. Section 740 Does Not Facilitate Government Interference with Religion Because it Passes the *Lemon* Three-Pronged Test..... 17

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE TOUROVIA COURT OF APPEALS AND ALLOW DISCOVERY TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION APPLIES..... 19

A. This Court Should Hold that the Ministerial Exception Only Precludes Discovery if Mr. Turner’s Complaint Unambiguously Establishes that His Claims Cannot be Resolved Without Violating Church Autonomy.....	21
B. This Court Should Remand for Discovery Because Mr. Turner’s Claims for Breach of Contract and Retaliation Can Be Explored Without Violating Church Autonomy.....	25
<u>CONCLUSION.....</u>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Am. Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2009).....	14, 20
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	17
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 15, 17, 30
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Cath. Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	15
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	28
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	20
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	7, 15, 17, 18
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	12, 14, 21
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	10
